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VERDICT
[1]

The accused, Peni Halai, was charged with the following counts in relation to two
child complainants who will be known as A and B;

(a) Sodomy contrary to section 136 of the Criminal Offences Act against A ;

(b) Sodomy contrary to section 136 of the Criminal Offences Act against A;

(c) Indecent assault on a child under the age of 12 years contrary to sections 125(1)
and (2) of the Criminal Offences Act against A;

(d) Indecent assault on a child under the age of 12 years contrary to section 125( 1)
and (2) of the Criminal offences Ac against At;

(e) Indecent assault on a child under the age of 12 years contrary to sections 124 (1)
and (2) of the Criminal Offences Act; ( penis inside mouth) against A

(£) Indecent assault on a child under the age of 12 years contrary to sections 125(1)
and (2) of the Criminal offences Act; (licking vagina) against A
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(g) Indecent assault on a child under the age of 12 years contrary to sections
125(1)and (2) of the Criminal Offences Act; ( fondling vagina) against B

(h) Domestic violence contrary to sections 4(a), (b)(i) and 28(1)(a) and 2(a) of the
Family protection Act., 2013 (sodomy)

(i) Domestic violence contrary to sections 4 (a), (b(i) and 28(1)(a) and 2(a) of the
Family Protection Act, 2013. (sodomy)

G) Sexual Domestic Violence contrary to sections 4(a), (b)(i) and 28(1) (a) and 2(a)
of the Family Protection Act, 2013. ( penis in mouth)

(k) Sexual Domestic Violence contrary to sections 4(a), (b)(l ) and 28(1)(a) and 2(a)
of the Family protection Act 2013. ( licking vagina)

(1) Sexual Domestic Violence contrary to sections 4(a), (b)(i) and 28(1)(a) and 2(a) of
the Family Protection Act 2013. ( fondling vagina)

[2]

The particulars of counts 3 and 4, (c and d above) serious indecent assault, consisted
of the same elements as the offences of sodomy in relation to complainant A and
appear to relate to the same incidents. The Crown Prosecutor asserted that this was
so and she no longer pursued verdicts on these counts and they should be
withdrawn. I will not render verdicts on these counts. Sodomy is the appropriate
count in each case. These counts are withdrawn and the accused is discharged on
them without verdict.

[3]

The particulars on count 5 involve inserting his penis inside complainant A's mouth;
count 6, licking her vagina; count 7, fondling B's vagina.

[4]

All the counts involve offending which was said to have taken place in the month of
July 2016. The case has taken a considerable time to arrive at trial and it did not reach
this Court until about August 2017. There seems to have been serious delays in the
passage of this case from the police in about July 2016 to the committal in the
Magistrate's court ending in this Court in about August, 2017. The trial date in March
had to be vacated and a new trial date set for the 26th November 2018 meaning that
it is now over two years ago that the alleged events happened.
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The Evidence

[SJ

The complainants gave evidence on oath. I formed the view that the youngest A,
aged 10 at trial, was well able to understand and comprehend the oath and what
taking it meant. The other girl, B aged 13 at trial, was also sworn to give her evidence.

[6]

A gave evidence that, at the time of the offending which was in July 2016, she was
aged 8. She said that she was living with her parents and was at school. She said that
her eldest sister was married to the accused. The elder sister and the accused had
come to live with the family in June 2016 from Ha'apai.

[7]

A said that her sister, the accused's wife, was sleeping in the bedroom when the
accused came into the living room where she was. He asked her to come to him and
suck him which she said she did. She saw white liquid come out from his penis. He
told her to stand against the wall and put his thing in her butt. He then told her to lie
down and he licked her vagina. She said she felt pain and wanted to urinate. Later in
her evidence, she said that the accused had closed the door of the bedroom.

[8]

She said she cried. She went to the bathroom after that. She said it took a while when
she was against the wall and he put his penis up her butt. She felt pain. She said it
was a lot of time he was there and she felt scared.

[9]

She said inserting his thing in her butt took place on many occasions. A further
incident took place a short time after this and that arose in her parent's bedroom. He
took off her pants and trousers. He told her to face the wall. He used his thing and
stuck it into her buttock. She said it was three days after the first incident. She said it
was painful. She was standing. His wife was sleeping in the other room. She said she
cried but did not shout out. She said she was afraid of the accused. She said that she
went into the bathroom and "pooed" and· blood came out. The Accused had left by
the time she came out of the bathroom.

[10]

She said the accused had moved in with them that year. The incidents occurred in the
day time. The only people at home were the accused, herself, and his wife.
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[11]

She also gave evidence of a further uncharged incident of sodomy occurring on a
later date. This happened on a day when the accused's wife who was in late
pregnancy had gone to the hospital. The accused had told her to go into the
bedroom of her parents and lie down so he could put his thing into her bum. He
copulated she said in her bum. This happened on a mat.

[12]

She gave evidence of a second incident of oral sex (with her sucking the accused's
penis) which occurred at their home when the accused's wife was breast feeding her
baby and she and the accused were in the living room. This had not been indicted.

[13]

She said she told Wendy Mafi., a friend and relative who the girls, visited that the
accused had told him to suck her. She told Wendy about standing at the wall whilst
he penetrated her buttock. She said she was afraid to tell her parents.

[14]

She said that her father had recently told her to say in Court that it was a made up
story.

[15]

She also said on the first occasion the accused hac;l closed the door of his bedroom
before telling her to come to him. She did not call out to the wife because she was
afraid of the accused.

[16]

Under cross-examination, she repeated that he had asked her to suck his penis. She
maintained that he had said or else he would beat the shit out of her.

[17]

When the various incidents were plainly put to her in cross-examination as not
occurring, she said that they did and at one point said that the accused was lying.

[18]

She was questioned about where the first incident occurred and she said it was on the
carpet in a statement she had made to police. She admitted that she was not facing
the wall.

[19]

The second time she said she was in her parent's room standing up. She mentioned a
third time and said she was standing up in the living room.

[20]

The third incident of sodomy she confirmed took place. The wife had gone to the
hospital. The accused had asked her to suck him and then face the wall and he
inserted his penis into her "butt".
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[21]

In re-examination, she said that she was scared of her parents. She was scared they
would hit her for doing something like that.

[22]

In re-examination, she maintained there had been three occasions of sodomy; the
first occurred in the bedroom, the second in the bedroom and the thixd in the living
room.

[23]

She said her father went to the sea for a living. She agreed her parents were away a
lot.

[24]

The second complainant, B, was 13 at the time she gave her evidence, and about 11
at the time of the offending. She said that the accused had pulled down the zipper of
her trousers and had put his fingers outside of the skin on her vagina. It occurred in
the living room. She ran outside. She said she was kneeling. She said she told Siulolo
Mafi, a neighbour she and the children visited, about this. She was too scared to tell
her parents.

[25]

She also spoke of the accused showing her his penis when he was in the shower. This
was not the subject of a charge.

[26]

She said that, at a family meeting, her parents had told her if she was asked a question
to say she could not recall anything. The meeting arose on the Saturday and Sunday
before the trial commenced. She admitted as a result she had not talked to the
Prosecutor on the Monday and later the girls had been taken to the Woman's crisis
centre. The witness said a safe house.

[27]

She said that she went to stay with a relative after this incident. After what had
happened, she wanted to stay there.

[28]

Under cross-examination, she maintained the accused had touched her vagina. She
also confirmed he had shown his thing to her.

[29]

She denied, under cross-examination, making up sexual stories about others.

[30]

She confirmed that A had told her that the accused had called her into the room,
took her trousers off and put his thing into A's thing. She said vagina.
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[31]

Wendy Mafi said the girls' father was her maternal uncle. She resided in the area and
gave evidence that in the month of July in the last week that she had spoken to A
about an incident between her young daughter and A in which A had allegedly licked
the vagina of her daughter. When asked about that, A had said that is what the
accused did to her. She also told her the accused would ask her to suck him and
licked her the same way and would put his penis into her butt and use his fingers to
insert into her vagina. She called the police after that concerning her daughter and
the accused's involvement with A.

[32]

A she said appeared sad and scared.

[33]

B told her said on numerous occasions that he had asked her to go into the bedroom
and suck him but she had run away. B told her the accused had touched her on the
vagina and fondled with it. Wendy had told B's mother about this.

[34]

She knew the girls who would come to her for food. She did not appear to spend
much time with the family.

[35]

She did not know the accused well. He had come over one day to get the children.
She lived nearby.

[36]

She had heard other stories of things going on and had asked the mother to take
steps to find out.

[37]

She said she had made a complaint to the police about what had happened to her
own daughter and about the accused's involvement with A .

[38]

Siulolo Mafi gave evidence that the younger children of A's parents would be
brought over for babysitting when they went to sea. She had known them for a long
time and thought they were blood related. She gave evidence of B telling her that the
accused kept trying to pull down her zipper. He also had showed her and A his penis.

[39]

On it seems a different occasion, A told her about being copulated on by the accused
whilst on a bed, and that the accused had asked her to suck him. and she had felt
something in her mouth. She had said she was too afraid.to tell her parents.

6

[40]

She said she had told the mother of A about this but she had said that she did not
believe A as she was lying. The witness did not know the accused.

[41]

She said, under cross-examination, that she did not know of the girls making
complaints to her about false stories concerning other named men.

[42]

Evidence was given by Officer Vakalahi that the accused, when spoken to by police,
had denied the charges and had said he would speak in court.

[43]

The accused gave evidence. He was aged 36 and married to the elder sister of the
.complainants. They had come from Ha'apai in June 2016. They commenced to live
with A's family. His wife was heavily pregnant. She was expecting in August. He said
the mother would go to the markets and the father to the sea. He would also go to
the sea. By the sea, it seems collecting shell fish. They usually went on Friday,
Wednesdays and sometime Tuesdays. He would assist the mother in the markets on
Saturday.

[44]

He also gave evidence of a family meeting taking place before his arrest where A had
been asked by her mother whether she had said the accused had sex with her. She
had said no and he had also said to the mother he had not.

[45]

He also gave evidence denying the various incidents.

[46]

He said that, on one occasion before his arrest, his wife had said she had been told
that he had sex with A. He said a woman called La'aina had told her that. He said
there was a family meeting that he arranged through his wife with A's parents present
and others and A had said that she did not say anything like that. She said nothing
like that happened.

[47]

He gave evidence that on the date his wife had gone to the hospital a man by the
name of Aisake had come around to connect the water. His wife, he said, came back
from the hospital in the early afternoon. He said A and B had gone to the FWC hall
and they came back about 3-4pm. He said they had been away most of the day.

[48]

He admitted that he had gone to Ha'apai in breach of his bail and also in breach of
his bail he had associated with B who he said his wife had brought to Ha'apai. As a
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consequence on learning of .this prior to the trial, I had remanded him in custody. He
later apologised for this.

[49]

He said he had been married in 2014 and had gone to live with the family with his
wife in June 2016. He denied, under cross-examination, threatening or doing
anything to the girls.

[SO]

He confirmed the family meeting took place before the police were involved. He
confirmed A had said she was not involved.

[Sl]

He admitted that there had been a family meeting shortly before the trial commenced
where it seems he was not present but his wife was. He maintained the children were
told to tell the truth and not lie.

[S2]

The accused's wife gave evidence. She said that she had head from La'aina that the
children had said that the accused had done something to B and that a complaint
would be commenced. She said that she had asked the children about this and they
said it was a lie. They said it was made up.

[S3]

She also mentioned a family time before the accused was arrested and she said her
mother had asked the girls if it were true and they said no and that they were making
it up. They said they were mad at the wife and the accused because they were b ossed
around at home. Her mother had told them to tell this to the Judge.

[S4]

She gave evidence of going to the hospital at about 8am. She had left when the water
man, Aisake, was there. She came back at about 1 or 2 to her home at Popua. The
rest of the children were not at home. The children were playing at FWC and came
home at about 4pm.

[SS]

The mother of A and B gave evidence for the defence. She had 10 children and she
worked in the markets. She confirmed Wendy Mafi had raised with her allegations
made by A and B and she had said that she did not believe it. There was a family
meeting and she had told the girls to tell the truth and not lies. The accused was
present. It was before the accused was arrested. She said that he had told the girls
what Wendy had said by way of alJegation and they had said that was true. She said,
however, the same story had been told by the girls in relation to a brother of hers.
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[56]

Aisake Mafi gave evidence of connecting water but he could not recall the day and
spent only 5 minutes inside. The work was done outside. He said he did not see A or
B. at the property. He had been recently asked t~ give evidence by the accused's wife.
He had not seen the accused's wife there. He finished at about 2pm.

[57]

The father of the children gave evidence that he did not know the nature of the
complaints and it seems had not asked about them. He confirmed he was a
fisherman and worked usually Tuesday, Wednesday and Friday picking up shells. He
would leave sometimes with the accused at around Sam returning at 3pm.

[58]

He said at the family meeting held before arrest the girls had been told to tell the
truth and had said they did not remember anything. The accused and his wife were
present. He said at the family meeting they had said they were angry and made up the
story. He said they had made up a story against a maternal uncle. He also said they
had made stories about an older son of the family.

[59]

He said he did not ask what the charges the girls made were and did not know the
details of the offending.

[60]

He denied at the meeting before trial telling B if asked to say she could not
remember anything.

Submissions

[61]

The Accused submitted that there were inconsistencies in the account A gave of the
sodomy. He submitted that A and B had both said the sexual offending with him did
not. take place. Both girls he asserted had made complaints against other relatives. He
submitted they had made similar allegations against him. He had suggested in
evidence that was because they were annoyed he and his wife who were strict with
them. He said he had no previous convictions.

[62]

The Prsisecution submitted that the complainants were girls and the kind of
allegations made would not be made up. They had reported the incidents to others
they knew. The allegations by the accused of their being made up were not credible
and nor was the evidence from the accused and some members of the family that the
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girls had earlier recanted on their allegations. The prosecutor submitted that the
charges were established beyond a reasonable doubt.

Verdict

[63]

I heard both girls give evidence and observed them cross-examined by the accused at
some length. They gave evidence with screens. A was very slightly built and a quietly
spoken girl. She was quite fidgety and took some time to give her answers. I did not
discern, however, that she was deliberately lying about things she said. Rather, at
times, she appeared to be struggling to recall events. B was older and a little more
assured.

[64]

There were inconsistencies in A's evidence in relation to the anal sex allegations,
detailing the first as occurring against the wall in a living room, and later agreeing that
it was in her parent's bedroom when a prior statement to police was put to her.

[65]

She gave evidence of three incidents of sodomy but only two were charged. The
third occurred in the dining room on a day when the accused's wife had gone to
hospital. The accused claimed that she was not in the house and led evidence that
water repairs were effected that day whilst his wife was away. The water repair
person, Aisake, said he only entered the house for about five minutes and did not see
the girls that day. The accused and his wife said the girls did not return until about

4pm.

[66]

In relation to the two charged counts, I am satisfied beyond any reasonable doubt

that sodomy as alleged occurred and the accused was the perpetrator. A was only
about 8 when the first incident occurred and the act of sodomy she said occurred
after the accused had asked her to suck his penis. She had noticed white liquid
appear. He then stuck "his thing" up "her butt" she said. After that, he licked her
vagina. These acts for an 8 year old girl would have been firmly etched in her
memory so unusual must they have appeared to her to have been, even though with
the passage of time, over two years, there was inconsistency in her recall of where
acts took place in the house.

[67]

These events occurred whilst the accused's wife who was heavily pregnant was
sleeping in a bedroom. A second act of sodomy she said again referring to it as his
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thing up her butt caused her pain and she noted when she went to the toilet there
was blood in her "poo". To my mind, these were descriptions which affirmed the
credibility of the witness. I think it likely the accused did take advantage of her a third
time when his wife was at the hospital but I do not have to come to a verdict on this.
I am satisfied that penetration of her anus by the accused's penis as she claims took
place on two occasions in the house in July 2016 when she was alone with the
ac~used

and his wife was sleeping. I consider that the acts she recounts with the

accused, were of such an exceptional kind that for an eight year old the experience
would be printed indelibly in her mind and in her recollection.

[68]

I accept her evidence that the accused threatened her if she did not come to him
before she engaged in oral sex with him, and understandable she did not cry out to
alert the wife about what had happened. She was a child of only 8 and it must have
been a terrifying experience. Having seen the parents and heard them give evidence, I
can understand that she felt unable to confide in them.

[69]

I prefer her evidence to the denials of the accused of sexual activity between them. I
do not accept that he was a witness of the truth in relation to any issue involving the
credibility of the girls and whether sexual activity between he and them arose. I have
taken into account he has no convictions in coming to this view.

I consider his

offending was opportunistic in regard to A and occurred when his wife was sleeping.

[70]

I do not accept that A or her sister at any family meeting that was alleged to have
taken place either before or after he was charged admitted that their accounts were
made up or untrue. In fact, the mother called by the accused as a witness, claimed to
be at such a meeting but admitted that when she asked the girls about the incidents
they had said they were true. Neither girl had it put to her that there had been a
family meeting in which denials of sexual allegations involving the accused had been
made. Had either girl done this I would have expected, even though a layman, that
the accused would have raised such an obvious issue with them.

[71]

I did not consider the father a reliable witness on this aspect, either. I found his
attitude of not, it seems, even bothering to inquire about the nature of the allegations
reflective of perhaps an intransigent belief that the accused, who was married to his
eldest daughter, was not guilty. Nor did I believe the accused's wife that the children
had recanted or admitted making up stories, either.
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[72]

I accept that both girls had spoken to third parties about their sexual encounters with
the accused and indeed it was as a result of a discussion with Wendy Mafi concerning
A's sexual involvement with her young daughter that the accused's role was rather
spontaneously revealed by A and the police became involved. I consider that the
sexual complaint evidence was properly admitted and also enhances their credit, and
consistency namely that within a timely period they had recounted their experiences
to others whom they trusted.

[73]

The accused had only come to live with the girls and their family in June 2016. The
incidents arose reasonably shortly after in or about July 2016. I do not accept, as the
accused submitted and hjs wife seemed in evidence to support, that the girls had
made up false allegations of this kind because they resented being ' bossed' around or
because the accused and his wife were strict with them. This was very serious sexual
misconduct alleged and I consider it disingenuous of the accused to suggest that two
children, one only 8 and the other about 11, would concoct such allegations.

[74]

I found B also a conVJ.ncing and reliable witness as to the sexual activity she
complained about. She said that the accused had pulled down her zipper and felt her
vagina outside her panties. He had wanted her to become involved in oral sex but she
had left the house. She was young, also about 11 at the time and such behaviour
from the husband of her eldest sister would be something she would be quite
unlikely to forget; nor in my view, contrive. She was older and ran away she said after
further sexual requests.

[75]

There was a suggestion by the accused and in some of the evidence given by the
family that the girls had made prior sexual allegations concerning others in the family,
a son and a maternal uncle. Such an allegation was not put to A and B denied this.
Siulolo Mafi, who it was claimed by the defence to know this, in evidence when
cross-examined by the accused, said that she did not know of such an allegation
being made by the girls. I do not find any foundation for concern that the allegations
made by A and B were possibly contrived. Rather, beyond any reasonable doubt I
consider that they were true.

[76]

Accordingly, I find established beyond reasonable doubt that, in or about the month
of July 2016, the accused perpetrated two acts of sodomy on A that is penetration by
him of her anus, and two acts of serious indecency with her, namely making her

engage in sucking his penis and in licking her vagina, these later acts occurnng
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around the time of the first act of sodomy in July 2016. I find also beyond reasonable
doubt a second act of sodomy also occurred, as she claimed, shortly after this in July
2016.

[77]

As against B, I am al.so satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that he committed an act
of serious indecency with her when fingering in her vaginal area outside of her
panties having unzipped her pants, as she claimed.

[78]

I have decided this issue considering separately the evidence of the girls and have not
considered any mutual corroboration as strengthening the evidence of either
although the Crown in opening at one point suggested this.

[79]

The accused is convicted on each count presented in the indictment in regard to A
and B. I find also charges of domestic violence based on these sexual acts proven
beyond a reasonable doubt. This was sexual behaviour that was plainly beyond the
reasonable expectations an acceptances of family life and the accused took advantage
of these children whilst he was living with them and married to their elder sister.

[80]

Finally, I express my concern that despite their denials of trying to influence the girls
against giving their evidence, the family did attempt to do this, and consequently the
girls were justifiably at the request of the prosecutor placed in a safe house shortly
before trial to ensure no pressure was placed upon them concerning their evidence. I
formed the view that the parents who had ten children were living in very poor
circumstances (at one time water bills were not paid for a long period) and probably
did the best they felt they could to maintain such a large family. Wendy Mafi noted
that the girls used to come to get food. These girls, in my view, did not get the
protection of their family, particularly their parents, that they were entitled to expect
at a time they needed it. It is to the credit of Wendy Mafi, who I found a rather
strong, caring and sensible young woman that this very serious criminal offending
has been exposed and prosecuted. I would ask the Crown to present a full victim
impact report to the Court on sentence. I am concerned about the girls' welfare and
whether, when or if they should ever be allowed to return to their parents and to a
house where their older sister and wife of the accused resides. This file and
judgement should be placed before the Solicitor- General, Mr Sisifa, for him to
decide what, if any action, should be taken to protect these girls from any possible
family reprisal and their welfare generally.
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[81]

The accused is convicted on all counts in the indictment (aside from counts three
and four which are withdrawn without verdict) and is remanded in custody for
sentence. Victim impact reports and a probation report are sought.

NUKU'ALOFA: 6 December 2018
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